Mount Vernon 
Track and Field Developmental Meets

Dates

     Thu       3  Apr    4:15 
                    Thu     10 Apr     4:15
                    Thu     17 Apr     4:15 
                    Thu      1 May     4:15

Rain Dates

     Mon  Apr 7     4:15 
                               Mon  Apr 21   4:15 
     Mon   Apr 28   4:15
                               Mon  May 12   4:15

For further information contact Walter Hall at   335hall@verizon.net
914-667-1147 between 10:00 am & 2:00 pm, or after 7:00 pm
Fax: 914-667-1147
Or
Joe Ruth: Meet Director at JJFFRR@AOL.COM
914-725-4365 after 7:30 pm
 
STEEPLECHASE – VARSITY - OPEN TO ANY SCHOOL FREE OF CHARGE – SEE ORDER OF EVENTS
 

ORDER OF EVENTS
MOUNT VERNON TRACK AND FIELD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
2014 
	
EVENT
	#1
3 APR
THU 4:15 PM
	#2
10 APR
THU 4:15 PM
	#3
17 APR
THU 4:15 PM
	#4
1 MAY
THU 4:15 PM

	STEEPLECHASE
	1200M b/g
 F/S & VAR
	1600M b/g
 F/S & VAR
	2000M b/g
 F/S & VAR
	2000M b/g
 F/S & VAR

	100/110M H
	b/g
	
	b/g
	

	300M H
	
	b/g
	
	b/g

	100M
	b/g
	
	b/g
	

	200M
	 
	b/g
	 
	b/g

	400M
	b/g (novice)
	
	b/g ( + mod & novice)
	

	800M
	
	b/g (novice)
	
	b/g ( + mod & novice)

	1500M
	b/g
	
	b/g
	

	2400M
	
	b/g
	
	b/g

	800M RELAY
	b/g (+ var)
	
	
	

	1600M MEDLEY
	
	b/g (+ var)
	
	

	1600M RELAY
	
	
	b/g (+ var)
	

	800M MEDLEY
	
	
	
	b/g (+ var)

	SHOT PUT
	BOYS
	GIRLS
	BOYS(+mod)
	GIRLS(+mod)

	DISCUS
	GIRLS
	BOYS
	GIRLS(+mod)
	BOYS(+mod)

	HAMMER
	
	
	GIRLS (var only)
	BOYS (var only)

	LONG JUMP
	GIRLS
	BOYS
	GIRLS(+mod)
	BOYS(+mod)

	TRIPLE JUMP
	BOYS
	GIRLS
	BOYS(+mod)
	GIRLS(+mod)

	HIGH JUMP
	GIRLS
	BOYS
	GIRLS(+mod)
	BOYS(+mod)

	POLE VAULT
	BOYS
	GIRLS
	BOYS(+mod)
	GIRLS(+mod)


RAIN DATES :      Mon  Apr 7     Mon  Apr 21    Mon  Apr 28   Mon  May 12   
			Teams entering less than 4 meets may use regular meet dates as rain dates	
9th Grade boys use 39” 110 hurdles, 33” 300 hurdles, and 4k shot put, girls discus
9th Grade girls use 30” 100 hurdles

Steeplechase – (boys and girls)

Novice participants – no more than 10 (total – all events) per visiting team
Modified participants – no more than 10 (total – all events) per visiting team
 

NOTEWORTHY ITEMS
For 2014

The Meet will be held at Mt. Vernon High School’s  8 lane all weather track

Each school may bring a maximum of 10 novice & modified (not selection classified) athletes to compete in selected events – see Order of Events  ( 3rd and 4th dates only for modified)

A novice is considered to be an athlete who has not won a varsity medal in any event including relays

The hammer event will be added for varsity athletes only 

All medals will be given at the finish line when the runners cross the line -  Field event medals will be given at the event, you can go home right after the last event

Coaches take your own runners times

Coaches do not have to time anymore, (the same people were being stuck with this duty)

Field event athletes must tell their coach their performances

Please take advantage of your relay entries, they are included in your fee

MOUNT VERNON TRACK
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
2014

This year we will be hosting two (2 days each- total of 4 days) developmental track and field meets. The purpose of these meets is to give your 9th  and 10th graders an opportunity to develop both athletically and socially through competition with athletes their own age and abilities. (Separate events and awards for 9th, 10th, modified and novice).

In addition, we are inviting ANY member of your team (including 11th and 12th grades) to participate in the STEEPLECHASE. This race will consist of five regulation steeplechase hurdles (steeplechase will be contested each day). In addition, we will add the Hammer for varsity (only) athletes. We are also inviting a maximum of 10 novice & modified (not selective classified) athletes from each team to participate in selected events. (One event limit)

A.	Entry Information - See Entry Form

50 boys and 50 girls(not including relays)

	Relay CARDS will be available at the coaches meeting.

	Remember that if you enter 3 meet days, the 4TH MEET DAY IS FREE.

SEEDS - Please tell your athletes their approximate seed times, the clerk will be instructed to try and  place athletes from the same school in different sections however, this is impossible if several runners from the same school are still standing there after all have been seeded.  Indicate your A, B, C, and D relays so that they will be put in the correct section. All "A" teams will be seeded first, "B" teams second etc. The relay card does not have to have individual names, just the school name, A,B,C or D relay and seed time.

B.	Conditions of Participation

	1.	Prepayment of fee
	2.	Teams will clean up their area 
	3.	Have fun

C.	Awards
	
Medals, unique to these meets, will be awarded as follows for each group: (9th boys-9th girls -10th boys -10th girls - boys relays - girls relays – boys & girls steeplechase (frosh, soph, and varsity) - Modified Events – Novice Events – Varsity Events
	1st place in each section or flight will get a medal (Including relays) .
2nd and 3rd overall in each group will receive a medal if they did not win a section or flight.
If an event does not have 3 participants, 9th and 10th grades will be combined and will 	compete for one set of medals.
	



D.	Modifications
	9th grade only	girls 30" 100m hurdles
				boys 36" 110m hurdles
				boys 33" 300m hurdles
				boys use girls' shot and discus
								
All other Federation rules are in effect (including uniform and jewelry). The uniform rule may be modified by the meet director only for extenuating circumstances. (weather, separate frosh teams, etc.)

E.	Postponement	
	
	We will call your Athletic Director before 2pm. Call Athletic Office at 665-5224 if you have a problem on the day of the meet. All other times call Walter Hall at 667-1147 from 10:00 am to 2:00 pm, or after 7:00 pm. Or you can call Joe Ruth at 725 4365 after 7:30 pm. The Mount Vernon Athletic Department will not be able to answer questions concerning entries, payment, events, eligibility, etc.

F.	Rain Dates

	See Order of Events Sheet or Entry Form.

	If you enter less than three meet days you may use any of the regularly scheduled dates 	instead of the announced rain date. In this case you must notify the meet director.

The next rain date will be used. (except when we have a problem with scheduling, which has not been finalized at this time.)

G.	Information

	Call Walter Hall at 667-1147 from 10:00 am to 2:00 pm, or after 7:00pm.  He does not teach at  
           Mount Vernon H.S. Nobody at Mount Vernon will have meet information except for cancellation 
           on meet day.
	335hall@verizon.net

H.	Participation

	See Entry Limitation Sheet


	POLE VAULT REGULATIONS will be enforced. Weigh-in may be required.

	3 attempts in the Long Jump, Triple Jump, Shot Put and Discus.

	All events are finals. (track ties will be awarded based on time)






	I.	Pre-meet Procedure

	1.	Coaches' Meeting at 4:00. Be prepared to:

		a.	pick up Relay Cards

		b.	pick up trash bags for end of meet clean-up. Some teams consistently do a 				superb job of this, others do not!!!!

		c.	ask questions

	2.	Entry - Relay cards are to be given to the clerk when checking in. 
		Field event check-in is at 4:15 only

	3.	First track event clerked at 4:25

	4.	Since each athlete is permitted to enter only one individual event he/she should not 			leave the area of the event. If this is unavoidable, the event official must be notified. 			Those participating in relays must tell this to the official at the start of a field event so 			that they may go first..


J.	Facilities

Eight lane all-weather polyurethane track and field areas. For the first two meets no spike or hard soled shoes (plastic) will be allowed except for certain events when wet.

. 	Buses for poor weather protection.

	Bathrooms in the field house and the High School locker rooms over the bridge.

	There will be a cell phone for emergencies only. 


K.	Official Results

	Medals will be awarded at the finish line and at the field events

	Coaches take your own times and have your athletes get their results at the field events

.	Relay Cards

Relays will ONLY use cards PROVIDED. They must be turned to the clerk when the event is called. The card will contain:
		1. Team Name ( School followed by A, B, C, D for multiple teams entered)
	2. Seed Time  (Medley relays seed only the anchor leg) 

	The anchor will be given back the entry card with Section and Lane assignment by the clerk. This card will be pinned to the front of the jersey.

M.	Questions

Questions and complaints should not be directed to anyone EXCEPT THE MEET DIRECTOR. This is	his job. We have usually rectified any problems amicably. Officials, adult and student helpers, assisting coaches and others do not have the time or the authority to rectify problems. The meet cannot be held up for a jury of appeals to meet and ponder and advise. This system has worked in the past and should continue to do so

N.	Spectator Areas

	Spectator = Athlete not competing at the time, coach not assisting, parents, friends, 	groupies, etc.

The ONLY AREA for spectators is the area outside the FENCE on all sides of the track.  
	Some coaches like to have team meetings in the infield, DON'T DO THIS.

	Please instruct your athletes to stay off the infield. 

When reporting to an event (or going from one side of the track to the other) the participants 	must go around the OUTSIDE of the track.

THOSE WHO FINISH THE 200M MUST CONTINUE AROUND THE TRACK NOT ACROSS THE INFIELD TO PICK UP THEIR SWEATS.  (Place them on the outside fence)

Many of these instructions and/or improvements have been suggested by coaches. Nothing in the way of constructive criticism is ignored.











Entry Form 
The entry fee is determined by a sliding scale that depends upon:
Maximum number of individuals entered in the meet
Number of meet days entered

SEE CHART ON THE BACK OF THIS FORM
***If you enter 3 days, the 4th day is free ***
Submit this form before MARCH 21st     (payment should follow ASAP)
 Make Entry fee payable to:
Mount Vernon Track Team              			914-667-1147 from 10:00 am to 
                    c/o Walter Hall		                                                      2:00 pm, or after 7:00 pm.
                100 California Road                                                             
                Mount Vernon, N.Y. 10550                                                  335hall@verizon.net

School__________________________            Coach__________________________________

Phone__________________________		Work Phone_____________________________

Address________________________		Home Phone____________________________

FAX____________________________		E-Mail__________________________________

Date of Meet       (circle if attending)
	      Thursday	  April 3             4:15
             Thursday	  April 10           4:15
     	      Thursday       April 17           4:15
	      Thursday	  May 1	       4:15

Rain Dates: Mon Apr 7 -  Mon Apr 21 - Mon Apr 28 - Mon May 12 
THOSE TEAMS WHO ENTERED LESS THAN 4 MEETS MAY ATTEND ANY OTHER DATE
ENTRY FEE:	Number of meets entered 			_________	
                        Number of individuals per meet ****		_________(50 Max)
                        Fee from table on the back of this form 	_________
					TOTAL   __________
Since there is a limit of ONE individual event (track or field), your total entries should be EQUAL to the number of TEAM MEMBERS at the meet.   RELAYS  have been incorporated into the fee schedule. There is NO CHARGE for steeplechase or modified.

**** Each team may bring up to 10 Novice & Modified (not selective classified) individuals each day (one event limit – selected events- see order of events)  MODIFIED  3rd and 4th date ONLY   PLUS one varsity relay   Varsity Hammer  Varsity Steeplechase
No Charge
[bookmark: _GoBack]
FEE CHART
	# of individuals
	1 Day
	2 Days
	3 Days
	4 Days

	1
	25
	35
	40
	40

	2
	26
	35
	40
	40

	3
	27
	35
	40
	40

	4
	28
	42
	52
	52

	5
	29
	47
	59
	59

	6
	33
	52
	65
	65

	7
	36
	57
	72
	72

	8
	52
	83
	104
	104

	9
	55
	88
	111
	111

	10
	59
	94
	117
	117

	11
	62
	99
	124
	124

	12
	78
	125
	156
	156

	13
	81
	130
	163
	163

	14
	85
	135
	169
	169

	15
	88
	140
	176
	176

	16
	104
	166
	208
	208

	17
	107
	172
	215
	215

	18
	111
	177
	221
	221

	19
	114
	182
	228
	228

	20
	130
	208
	260
	260

	21
	133
	213
	267
	267

	22
	137
	218
	273
	273

	23
	140
	224
	280
	280

	24
	156
	250
	312
	312

	25
	159
	255
	319
	319

	26
	163
	260
	325
	325

	27
	166
	265
	332
	332

	28
	182
	291
	364
	364

	29
	185
	296
	371
	371

	30
	189
	302
	377
	377

	31
	192
	307
	384
	384

	32
	208
	333
	416
	416

	33
	211
	338
	423
	423

	34
	215
	343
	429
	429

	35
	218
	348
	436
	436

	36
	221
	354
	442
	442

	37
	224
	359
	449
	449

	38
	228
	364
	455
	455

	39
	231
	369
	462
	462

	40
	234
	374
	468
	468

	41
	237
	380
	475
	475

	42
	241
	385
	481
	481

	43
	244
	390
	488
	488

	44
	247
	395
	494
	494

	45
	250
	400
	501
	501

	46
	254
	406
	507
	507

	47
	257
	411
	514
	514

	48
	260
	416
	520
	520

	49
	263
	421
	527
	527

	50
	267
	426
	533
	533


Only select the number of individuals entered – Do not count relays
Those entered in the Steeplechase, Hammer, Novice and Modified individuals are free

